### HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 22-04-612

## Adopted

# An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Title 2 Boards and Commissions Appeals.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 2.60.130.</u> Section 2.60.13082.010 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

### 2.60.130 Appeal.

<u>Unless specifically provided in code</u>, <u>a</u>An action or decision of a committee, board or commission may be appealed to the assembly within 10 days by filing with the <u>manager clerk</u> a written notice of appeal expressly setting forth the grounds of the appeal <del>unless otherwise provided for by the code</del>. The <u>mayor shall place the</u> appeal <u>shall be placed</u> on the next assembly meeting agenda. <del>and t</del>The assembly may continue the appeal hearing up to 30 days. After a hearing on the record, the assembly may, in whole or part, affirm, modify or deny the appeal.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 24th DAY OF MAY, 2022.

AMMAN AMILIA

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

Douglas Olerud, Mayor

OCTOBER 17 2002

ATE OF AL